- “\.3’1
I

5
’ﬂ

4‘*5’%

Program

January 13, 2022




Approved and Awarded Applications by County

Primary Address Coun

Sum of Award Amount

Addison

Caledonia
Chittenden

y

[ ]
]
Bennington @
]

[ ]
Franklin @
@

Grand Isle

$537k Lamaille
{15.03%) Orange @
Orleans @
$3,574,203.2 oy

Washington
' Windham @
Windsor @

7~ VERMONT

2 1/12/2022 Economic Recovery Bridge Program



Total Award Amounts by County

Windsor
Windham
Washington
Rutland
Orleans
Orange
Lamoille
Grand Isle
Franklin
Chittenden
Caledonia
Bennington

Addison

$0.00 $100,000.00 $200,000.00 $300,000.00 $400,000.00 $500,000.00 $600,000.00 $700,000.00 $800,000.00 $900,000.00

3 1/12/2022 Economic Recovery Bridge Program

7~ VERMONT



Total Award Amounts by NAICS Code

Sum of Award Amount
$200k $300x $400k $500«

11 - Agricuiture, Forestry, Fishing and Hunting [ —  Agrriculture: $796,041

23 - Construction ,090.

31 - Manufacuring NI > Manufacturing: $624,687

32 - Manufacturing

33 - Manufacturing

42 - Wholesale Trade

44 - Retall Trade

45 - Retail Trade

48 - Transportation & Warehousing

49 - Transportation & Warehousing

51 - Information

52 - Finance and Insurance

53 - Real Estate and Rental and Leasing

54 - Professional, Scientific, and Technical Services
56 - Administrative and Support and Waste Management and Re...
61 - Educational Services

62 - Heaith Care and Social Assistance

71 - Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation

- s161237
- 52518858 :
72 - Accommodation and Food Services NN - Accommodation and Food
81 - Other Services (except Public Administration) S ervi ces: $ 1 039 270

NAICS Code

7~ VERMONT



Submitted versus Unsubmitted Applications -
Round 1

Unsubmitted 3,791 /47.3%
Submitted
4,216 [ 52.7%

7~ VERMONT

) 1/12/2022



Submitted versus Unsubmitted Applications -
Round 2

Submitted
1,899/57.2%
Unsubmitted
1,421/ 42.8%

7~ VERMONT




Submitted versus Unsubmitted Applications -
Round 3 asof 1/5/22

Unsubmitted
1,297/ 78.6%

7~ VERMONT

7 1/12/2022



Status of Submitted Applications - Round 1

® [ncomplete m Ineligible = Denied = Awarded /&\VERMONT




Status of Submitted Applications - Round 2

7.5%

® [Incomplete  mIneligible = Denied = Awarded

7~ VERMONT




Status of Submitted Applications -
Round 3asof 1/5/22

m Incomplete mIneligible m Denied = Awarded /\O’\VERMONT

10 1/12/2022



Investment
Program

January 13, 2022




Total Amount Requested by County

$20.2M
$20M
$15M
@
@ Total Amount Requested:
g $90.66M
o $103M
£ $10M $9.0M
c . L. . _
2 $7.8M £7.8M $7.9M Total Applications Submitted:
< o 124
$5.6M
$5M _— $37M $4.3M $4.2M
$0M
£+ \b‘(\ 5“?” 2 o© o
ARYC r;;cﬁp \3" o® 0“\2 q“"‘:' & o \ﬁ‘{\ \ﬁ‘{\ﬁ

Project County /\?"\VERMONT



Total Applications Submitted by County

26
25
=
2
£ 20
§ Total Amount Requested:
c $90.66M
=2 15
S
E Total Applications Submitted:
< I 124
[
| I
| I
(S A w“‘ --;'~e N ot
ﬁé'{:‘ {\{\{{\q& L&Q‘ﬁ Q\Q{\ {C-r_"% {‘,{b{\ (_-;'*3(\ ‘bd\ Q{b{\ D {!,‘ \(\@ \$® \ﬁ@ﬁrﬁ
A

Project County 27~ VERMONT
13 1/12/2022




Percent of Stage Il Applications by County

Project County
Windsor 8.07% — Addison 10.4% @ Addison

Bennington 1.59% @ Bennington
Windham 10.64%

Caledonia 6.86% @ Caledonia
@ Chittenden Total Amount of Stage |l
® Franklin Applications Requested:
Washington
7.52% ®Grand Isle $65.64M
® Lamoille _ _
®Orange Total Stage Il .Appllcatlons
Submitted:
Rutland 10.52% ® Orleans
77
@® Rutland

— Chittenden 22.3%

Orleans 3.27% ® Washington

Orange 9.64% Franklin 5.23% ® Windham

Windsor

7~ VERMONT
14 1/12/2022




Stage Il Amount Requested by County

$15M $14.64M
=
2
§ §10M Total Amount of Stage I
g Applications Requested:
o
6.98M
- $6.83M $6.33M $6.90M $ $65.64M
] $5.30M
2 - $4.50M $4.94M o
< 53 A4M Total Stage Il Applications
$2.45M $2.15M Submitted:
$1 04M -
54} 15M .
A i} A NS ] i o 3
T ot 3% AV o & ‘\.‘b{\ O yo® s
pﬂ"ﬁ\ %E{\.:\x Lﬁ@b L@G‘*@ {{‘L Cj{b{\ \,'b{{\ 'D“ .:;i\ ka., \ﬁb"‘-' x{‘q Qﬂ;&:‘ _‘,‘.:,ﬁ.':-"L
Project County
o
7~~~ VERMONT

15 1/12/2022 Capital Investment Program



Stage Il Applications Submitted by County

15

10

Number of Applicatiuns Received
LA

Total Amount of Stage |l
Applications Requested:

$65.64M
Total Stage Il Applications

l Submitted:

77
N = I I
\L_,::-‘:‘ %@{\ W u:%-{‘ \r-}e ‘1‘3 tﬁ-{\ﬁe \e’b \e!i‘ )

\Qé ﬁéb't" r::.t’*’p \ﬁeﬁ“ < @‘“ \ﬁ*«"‘

%ﬁk @

Project County

7~ VERMONT
16 1/12/2022




Stage |l Applications by NAICS Code

Topic/Industry
@ Agricultural Products

@ Arts and Culture

@ Broadband
Renewable Energy r— Agricultural Products 2.29% @ Care Facilities
6.47% Arts and Culture )
Outdoor Recreation 15.46%, @ Child Care

3.05% @ Commercial Development

Housing 6.68% — Broadband @ Community Spaces

o 2.28% @ Downtown Redevelopment
Hospitality a... _ Care Facilities
6.71%  5.18% @ Education
_ @Food and Beverage Manufacturing
General Stores .
p—— Child Care ~ ®Food Hubs
9.94%

@ General Manufacturing

G | Manufact...
eneral Manufac General Stores

6.13% Commercial Develo...
Food and Beverage Man... _ / 2.29% @ Healthcare
v D t Redevel t
10.13% | 7 E?% OWRFECEVEoPTET o Haospitality and Lodging
Education 5.79% ’
@ Housing

@ Outdoor Recreation
@ Renewable Energy

@ Rural Commercial Development

7~ VERMONT
17 1/12/2022




Stage Il Amount Requested by NAICS Code

Agricultural Products $1.5M

Arts and Culture £10.2M

Broadband 31.5M

Care Facilities

Child Care

$6.5M

Commercial Development $1.5M

$1.3M

Community Spaces

§4.6M

Downtown Redevelopment

Education $3.8M

Food and Beverage Manu... $6.6M

Food Hubs

Topic/Industry

w
=
=
<

General Manufacturing $4.0M

General Stores $1.3M

o
=
n
4

Healthcare
Hospitality and Lodging t4.4M
Housing $4.4M
Outdoor Recreation $2.0M

Renewable Energy $4.3M

Rural Commercial Develo... $2.9M

(=]
3:I

s

% VERMONT

Amount Requested

1/12/2022 Capital Investment Pro



- “\.3’1
I

5
’ﬂ

%f#

Fund

January 13, 2022




Applications, Requests, and Recommended
Awards by County

Applications Received by County

4
2

5 4
1]

Chittenden Windsor Windham Washington
Property County

Amount Requested by County

# of Applications

w
o
o
E
2
= 52M
W
a
&
2
=
=1
=
:
S0M
Windsor Chittenden Washington Windham
Property County

Recommended Award Amount by County

$1.0M
$0.5M

£1.27M $0.95M $0.46M $0.40M
$0.0M

Windsor Chittenden Windham Washington

Property County /\%\VERMON T

Recommended Award Amount

20 1/12/2022 Brownfields Revitalization Fund



Applications, Requests, and Recommended
Awards by County

Total Applications Submitted # of Applications Approved
1 4 1 1 Acres Cleaned Up:
# of Submitted Applications # of Applications Approved 16.35
Amount Requested from all BRF Amount Requested vs. Total Housi ng Units Created
Applicants

r (projection):
247
$4.94M $OM $4'94M $10M

Total Amount Requested
Jobs Created
(projection):
480

Total Recommended Award Amount Recommended Award Amount vs.
Total

$3.08M ’
Total: Recommended Award Amount $OM $308M $10M /\%\VERMONT

21 1/12/2022 Brownfields Revitalization Fund



